

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 06-1400

**AES BEAVER VALLEY, LLC,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**JOEL M. COCKRELL
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

**SEPTEMBER 14, 2007
FINAL BRIEF: NOVEMBER 5, 2007**

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties

To counsel's knowledge, all parties and amici are as stated in the brief of AES Beaver Valley, LLC.

B. Rulings Under Review

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *PJM Interconnection, LLC and Duquesne Light Co., et al.*, Docket Nos. ER05-85, *et al.*, 109 FERC ¶ 61,299 (December 20, 2004), J.A. 176-183 and
2. *PJM Interconnection, LL and Duquesne Light Co., et al.*, Docket Nos. ER05-85, *et al.*, 117 FERC ¶ 61,145 (November 1, 2006), J.A. 272-280.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
1. PURPA.....	4
2. The Advent of Regional Transmission Organizations.....	5
B. The Facts of this Case.....	8
1. The AES-Duquesne Agreement.....	8
2. The Integration of Duquesne into PJM.....	9
3. The Challenged FERC Orders.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
II. THE FIRST TWO ISSUES RAISED BY AES, CONCERNING THE STANDARD FOR CONTRACT ABROGATION, ARE BASED ON A MISREADING OF THE COMMISSION’S ORDERS.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DECLINED TO ABROGATE THE AES-DUQUESNE AGREEMENT SINCE AES WILL CONTINUE TO RECEIVED SERVICES COMMENSURATE WITH THOSE IT CONTRACTED TO RECEIVED UNDER THE AGREEMENT..... 21

A. Duquesne Still Performs Necessary Functions To Transmit AES’s Power After Its Integration Into PJM.... 23

B. The Commission Will Not Abrogate Transmission Contracts When The Power Transmitter Joins A Regional Transmission Organization So Long As Customers Receive Commensurate Service..... 24

C. The Commission Orders Relied On By AES Are Consistent With The Holding In This Case..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>*American Paper Institute, Inc. v. American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	4, 5
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>*Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9, 14, 24, 25, 29
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	17
<i>California Dep’t of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>East Kentucky Power Cooperative v. FERC</i> , 489 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	14, 16, 18
<i>*FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	4, 5
<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17, 18

*** Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (con't):	PAGE
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>FPL Energy Marcus Hook, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 430 F.3d 441 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9
* <i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6, 7, 17
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	6
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Services Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	14, 16, 18
* <i>Wisconsin Public Power Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17, 18
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Ameren Servs. Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,216 (2003).....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (con't):	PAGE
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,168 (2004).....	28, 29
<i>Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,170 (2003).....	23, 24
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2002), <i>order on rehearing</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,124 (2003), <i>order on rehearing</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,123 (2003), <i>order on rehearing</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,067 (2004).....	9
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,253 (2004).....	26
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,246 (2004).....	26
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,012 (2004).....	26
<i>PJM interconnection, L.L.C. and Allegheny Power</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,060 (2001).....	9, 23
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. and Duquesne Light Co., et al.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,299 (2004).....	3, 11, 12, 13, 20, 25-26
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. and Duquesne Light Co., et al.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2006).....	3, 12-15, 19, 21-29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (con't):	PAGE
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co.</i> , 83 FERC ¶ 61,162 (1998), <i>order on rehearing</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,111 (2000).....	24, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>order on rehearing</i> , Order No. 888-A. FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 61,048 (1997), <i>order on rehearing</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248 (1997), <i>order on rehearing</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998).....	6, 9, 27
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , Order No. 2000, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,089 (1999), <i>on rehearing</i> , Order No. 2000-A, FERC Stats. & Regs ¶ 31,092 (2000).....	7, 9, 23
STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	17
Federal Power Act	
Section 3(18)(A), 16 U.S.C. § 796(18)(A).....	4
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	5
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	10, 14
Section 205(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d).....	20
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES (con't):	PAGE
Section 313(a), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(a).....	21
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	17
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act	
Section 210, 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3.....	4
REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 35.34.....	7
18 C.F.R. § 35.34(f).....	23
18 C.F.R. § 292.303.....	5
18 C.F.R. § 292.303(d).....	5
